



Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No. A57/16, Tuesday 29 November

Published by ASIC

ASIC Gazette

Contents

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

16-1112	16-1115	16-1125	16-1126	16-1128
16-1130	16-1134	16-1136	16-1137	16-1162
16-1166				

Company/scheme deregistrations

Change of company type

RIGHTS OF REVIEW

Persons affected by certain decisions made by ASIC under the *Corporations Act 2001* and the other legislation administered by ASIC may have rights of review. ASIC has published Regulatory Guide 57 *Notification of rights of review* (RG57) and Information Sheet *ASIC decisions – your rights* (INFO 9) to assist you to determine whether you have a right of review. You can obtain a copy of these documents from the ASIC Digest, the ASIC website at www.asic.gov.au or from the Administrative Law Co-ordinator in the ASIC office with which you have been dealing.

ISSN 1445-6060 (Online version) ISSN 1445-6079 (CD-ROM version) Available from www.asic.gov.au Email gazette.publisher@asic.gov.au

© Commonwealth of Australia, 2016

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, all rights are reserved. Requests for authorisation to reproduce, publish or communicate this work should be made to: Gazette Publisher, Australian Securities and Investment Commission, GPO Box 9827, Melbourne Vic 3001





Australian Securities & Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Josephine Margaret VOLCK ("the AFS Licensee")
ABN 21 558 723 011
Garden Creek
79 Codenwarra Road
EMERALD QLD 4720

Pursuant to section 915B of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels AFS Licence Number 246633 held by the AFS Licensee with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the AFS Licensee.

Dated this /4 November 2016.

Signed

James Nott, a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission





ASIC

Australian Securities & Investments Commission

Australian Securities & Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Retirement Villages Group Management Pty Ltd ("the AFS Licensee")
ACN 119 974 819
Level 5
99 Macquarie Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Pursuant to section 915B of the Corporations Act 2001, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels AFS Licence Number 310696 held by the AFS Licensee with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the AFS Licensee.

Dated this 17 November 2016.

Signed

James Nott, a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraphs 655A(1)(b) and 673(1)(b) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this
instrument under paragraphs 655A(1)(b) and 673(1)(b) of the Corporations Act
2001 (the Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument 16-1125.

Commencement

This instrument commences on 16 November 2016.

Declarations

- Chapters 6 and 6C of the Act apply to Midway Limited ACN 005 616 044 (the *Company*) as if section 609 were modified or varied by, after subsection (13) (as notionally inserted by ASIC Class Order [CO 13/520]), inserting:
 - "(13A) A person does not have a relevant interest in securities merely because, under an escrow agreement entered into by the person, the person applies restrictions on the disposal of the securities by the holder.".
- Chapters 6 and 6C of the Act apply to the Company as if section 9 were modified or varied by, after subparagraph (a)(ii)(C) in the definition of substantial holding (as notionally inserted by ASIC Class Order [CO 13/520]), inserting:

"or

- (D) subsection 609(13A) (securities subject to escrow arrangement);".
- Chapter 6C of the Act applies to the Company as if section 671B were modified or varied by omitting "." in paragraph (7)(c) (as notionally inserted by ASIC Class Order [CO 13/520]), and inserting:

"; or

(d) subsection 609(13A) (securities subject to escrow arrangement).".

Where the instrument applies

- 7. This instrument applies in relation to relevant interests the Company has in securities of the Company (Escrowed Securities) merely because the Company has entered into one or more escrow deeds (each an Escrow Arrangement) with each Security Holder in connection with the proposed admission of the Company's securities to the official list of the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX) where each Escrow Arrangement:
 - restricts disposal of, but not the exercise of voting rights attaching to, the Escrowed Securities;
 - (b) in the case of a full or proportional takeover bid:
 - allows each Security Holder to accept into the takeover bid where holders of at least half of the bid class securities that are not subject to escrow have accepted into the bid; and
 - requires that the Escrowed Securities be returned to escrow if the bid does not become unconditional;
 - (c) allows the Escrowed Securities to be transferred or cancelled as part of a merger by way of compromise or arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Act;
 - (d) terminates no later than two years after the date the Company and the Security Holders entered into the Escrow Arrangement; and
 - (e) is substantially in the same form as the draft agreement provided to ASIC on 27 October 2016.

Interpretation

In this instrument:

Security Holder means any of the following persons who hold shares in the Company:

Alex Demby Timber Co. Pty Ltd (ACN 005 113 959)
Meryl Inderberg
Daryl Babington
Erwin Babington
Chebmont Pty Ltd (ACN 007 027 278)
Claire Barnett
E.T. & E.W. Murnane Pty Ltd (ACN 004 791 799)
Forest Superannuation Pty Ltd (ACN 067 337 642)
Andrew Micah
William & Rhonda Micah

S & Y Micah Pty Ltd (ACN 124 729 013) J R Micah Pty Ltd (ACN 124 729 004) Hamilton Street Pty Ltd (ACN 068 622 864) J & J Corrigan Nominees Pty Ltd (ACN 005 093 167) Janakis Pty Ltd (ACN 005 234 364) Dorothy Brunt Murray & Esma Thiele M & E Thiele Enterprises Pty Ltd (ACN 006 237 118) The Estate of Mervyn Brunt McCormack Timber Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 006 420 944) McCormack Timbers Pty Ltd (ACN 005 203 869) John Corrigan (as trustee of the estate of Michael Corrigan) W.H. Bennett & Son Pty Ltd (ACN 004 328 090) Perpetual Trustee Company Limited (ACN 000 001 007) Frederick Investments Pty Ltd (ACN 073 052 445) Roffey Superannuation No 1 Pty Ltd (ACN 125 708 134) James Knott Anthony Bennett Murlong Street Pty Ltd (ACN 068 622 757) Montpellier Street Pty Ltd (ACN 068 622 828) Spring Hill Discretionary Trust P. Boardman Superannuation Fund R J Bourke Superannuation Fund Spring Hill Ventures Pty Ltd (ACN 130 770 946)

Dated this 16th day of November 2016

Signed by Owen Rayner

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Subsection 741(1)(b) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 741(1)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument 16-1126.

Commencement

This instrument commences on 16 November 2016.

Declaration

- 4. Chapter 6D of the Act applies to a shareholder of the Company who makes an offer of Shares as if section 707 was modified or varied by omitting subsections 707(3) and (4) and substituting the following subsections:
 - "(3) An offer of a body's securities for sale within 12 months after their issue needs disclosure to investors under this Part if the body issued the securities:
 - a) without disclosure to investors under this Part; and
 - b) with the purpose of the person to whom they were issued:
 - selling or transferring them; or
 - granting, issuing or transferring interests in, or options or warrants over, them;

and section 708 and 708A does not say otherwise.

(4) Unless the contrary is proved, a body is taken to issue securities with the purpose referred to in paragraph 3(b) if any of the securities are subsequently sold, or offered for sale, within 12 months after their issue."

Where this declaration applies

This declaration applies where a shareholder of the Company makes an offer of Shares for sale within 12 months of their issue and where:

- the Company lodges a prospectus (Prospectus) in relation to an initial public offering of Shares with ASIC on or about 17 November 2016 (Initial Public Offer);
- (b) the Shares offered for sale were:
 - issued as a result of the IPO Bonus Rights or LTIP Incentive Rights issue;
 - b) were issued without disclosure under Chapter 6D of the Act;
 - c) are disclosed in the Prospectus; and
 - the issue of Shares under the IPO Bonus Rights or LTIP Incentive Rights did not involve any further offer.

Interpretation

6. In this instrument:

Company means Midway Limited ACN 005 616 044; and

IPO Bonus Rights and LTIP Incentive Rights have the same meaning as in section 4 of the Company's relief application dated 27 October 2016.

Shares means ordinary shares in the Company.

Dated this 16th day of November 2016

Signed by Owen Rayner

1100

as a delegate for the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 — Paragraph 992B(1)(c) — Declaration

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 992B(1)(c) of the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument [16/1128].

Commencement

This instrument commences on 18 November 2016.

Declaration

 Part 7.8 of the Act applies in relation to GAIN Capital FOREX.COM Australia Pty Ltd ABN 97 138 414 605 (GCFA) and GAIN Capital Australia Pty Ltd ABN 50 141 774 727 (GCA) as if that Part were modified or varied by, after section 981C, inserting:

"981CC Transfer of client monies to related body corporate licensee

- (1) A financial services licensee (the paying licensee) may, without the written direction of a person entitled to the money, withdraw money from an account maintained for section 981B and pay it to another financial services licensee (the receiving licensee) provided all of the following are satisfied:
 - (a) the paying licensee and the receiving licensee are related bodies corporate;
 - (b) not later than the day after the receiving licensee receives the payment, the receiving licensee pays the money into an account (the receiving account) of the receiving licensee maintained for section 981B;
 - (c) the receiving account must be designated as an account of the paying licensee for the purposes of section 981B.
- (2) The receiving licensee:
 - (a) must not pay any other money into the receiving account; and
 - (b) must not charge any fees in relation to the receiving account; and
 - (c) for as long as it holds money in the receiving account, must maintain on its website details of how persons entitled to the money can withdraw their money from the receiving account.

- (3) If money is held in the receiving account:
 - (a) the receiving licensee is entitled to the interest on the account; and
 - (b) the interest on the account is not required to be paid into the account.
- (4) Despite section 981D and anything in the regulations made for the purposes of section 981C, where money has been paid into the receiving account in accordance with this section, money may only be paid out of that account in the following circumstances:
 - making a payment to, and in accordance with the written direction of, the person entitled to the money; or
 - (b) paying the money to ASIC to be held as unclaimed monies in accordance with subsection (5).
- (5) All remaining monies held in the receiving account in accordance with this section must be paid to ASIC, within 7 days after the occurrence of any of the following events, to be held as unclaimed monies under Part 9.7:
 - (a) the receiving licensee ceases to carry on a financial services business; or
 - the receiving licensee becomes an externally-administered body corporate;
 or
 - (c) there is a change in control of the receiving licensee.".

Where this instrument applies

5. This instrument applies in relation to the payment of monies held by GCFA in connection with the business operated under the business name, FOREX.com, in an account to which section 981B of the Act applies (except where monies held by GCFA were received in reliance on ASIC Instrument [14/0619]) to GCA to be held in an account to which section 981B of the Act applies, in connection with an application to cancel the Australian financial services licence of GCFA.

Dated this 18th day of November 2016

Signed by Andrew Templer

Atempler

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraphs 741(1)(a) and 741(1)(b) – Exemption and Declaration

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission makes this instrument under paragraphs 741(1)(a) and 741(1)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 16-1130.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on 17 November 2016.

Exemption

World Titanium Resources Limited ACN 120 723 426 (WTR) does not have to comply
with Parts 6D.2 and 6D.3 of the Act for an offer of securities in World Titane Holdings
Ltd, a company incorporated in the Republic of Mauritius, (World Titane) by WTR to
shareholders of WTR.

Declaration

- Chapter 6D of the Act applies to shareholders of World Titane as if section 707 were modified or varied by omitting subsections 707(3), (4), (5) and (6) and substituting:
 - "(5) An offer of a body's securities for sale within 12 months after their sale by a person who controlled the body at the time of the sale needs disclosure to investors under this Part if:
 - (a) at the time of the sale by the controller either:
 - (i) the securities were not quoted; or
 - (ii) although the securities were quoted, they were not offered for sale in the ordinary course of trading on a relevant financial market on which they were quoted; and
 - the controller sold the securities without disclosure to investors under this Part; and
 - (c) the controller sold the securities with the purpose of the person to whom they were sold;

Page 1 of 3

- (i) selling or transferring securities; or
- (ii) granting, issuing or transferring interests in, or options or warrants over the securities;

and section 708 does not say otherwise.

(6) Unless the contrary is proved, a person who controlled the body is taken to sell securities with the purpose referred to in paragraph 5(c) if any of the securities are subsequently sold, or offered for sale, within 12 months after their sale by the controller."

Where this instrument applies

- 6. This exemption applies to invitations by WTR to vote at a capital reduction meeting on the in specie transfer by WTR of ordinary shares in World Titane to the shareholders of WTR, in accordance with a notice of meeting that:
 - is in substantially the same form as the draft notice of meeting given to ASIC on 8 November 2016; and
 - (b) includes a statement:
 - describing the need for, and effect of, the relief contained in this instrument as it applies to shareholders; and
 - (ii) that the notice of meeting is in substantially the same form as the draft notice of meeting given to ASIC on 8 November 2016.
- 7. The declaration in paragraph 5 applies where:
 - a World Titane shareholder makes an offer of ordinary shares in World Titane (Shares) for sale;
 - the Shares were transferred to the World Titane shareholder pursuant to the invitation to vote at the capital reduction meeting referred to in paragraph 6; and
 - (c) the offer is not made within 12 months of a sale or transfer of the Shares by a person, other than WTR, who:
 - controls World Titane;
 - (ii) would have been required by subsection 707(2) of the Act to give disclosure to investors under Part 6D.2 of the Act but for section 708 of the Act; and
 - (iii) did not give disclosure to investors under Part 6D.2 of the Act because of section 708 of the Act.

Dated this 17th day of November 2016

Signed by Allan Erceg

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission





ASIC

Australian Securities & Investments Commission

Australian Securities & Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Norvest Corporate Pty Ltd ACN 092 381 283 ("The Licensee") Level 1 44a Kings Park Road West Perth WA 6005

Pursuant to section 915B(3)(a) and section 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Licence Number 238044 held by the Licensee with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 17 November 2016

Signed

James Nott, a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission





Australian Securities & Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

BLUE SKY CAPITAL MANAGEMENT PTY. LTD. A.C.N. 091 294 389 RIALTO LANE MANLY NSW 2095

Pursuant to section 915B of the Corporations Act 2001 the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian financial services licence number 258302 held by Blue Sky Capital Management Pty. Ltd. ("Licensee") with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated this 18th Day of November, 2016

Signed

James Nott a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraph 741(1)(b) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 741(1)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

2. This instrument is ASIC Instrument 16-1137.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on the date it is signed.

Declaration

4. Chapter 6D of the Act applies to an offer for sale of ordinary shares in Zingmobile Group Limited (ARBN 126 494 880), a foreign company registered in its original jurisdiction of Singapore as Pixie Group Limited (*Company*) as if paragraph 708A(5)(b) of the Act were modified by deleting the words "5 days" and substituting the words "40 days".

Where this instrument applies

- This instrument applies to an offer for sale of ordinary shares in the Company where the ordinary shares were issued on or around 22 November 2016:
 - (a) to sophisticated and professional investors under an offer which did not require disclosure under Part 6D.2 of the Act because of subsection 708(8) or subsection 708(11) of the Act; and
 - (b) the Company has given ASX Limited ACN 008 624 691 a notice under paragraph 708A(5)(e) of the Act which complies with subsection 708A(6) of the Act.

Dated this 22nd day of November 2016

Signed by Sarah-Jane Farlow

as a delegate of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF ANTHONY BISHOP AND THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

To: Mr Anthony BISHOP

BANNING ORDER UNDER SECTIONS 920A and 920B OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

TAKE NOTICE that under sections 920A and 920B of the Corporations Act 2001 the Australian Securities and Investments Commission prohibits ANTHONY BISHOP from providing any financial services for 8 years.

Dated this 17th day of November 2016.

Signed:....

MELANIE BAXTER
Delegate of the
Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

Your attention is drawn to subsection 920C(2) of the Corporations Act 2001 which provides that a person must not engage in conduct which breaches a banning order that has been made against the person. Contravention of subsection 920C(2) is an offence.

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 601PB(2)

ASIC may deregister the managed investment schemes listed below two months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this twenty-fifth day of November 2016

Rosanne Bell

DELEGATE OF

THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

Name of Scheme ARSN

LINEAR COMMERCIAL PROPERTY TRUST 123 081 890

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(4)

ASIC will strike the foreign companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this twenty-fifth day of November 2016

Rosanne Bell

DELEGATE OF

THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

Name of Company	ARBN
C&J HOLDCO PTY LIMITED	152 050 541
DOLLYROCKETS LIMITED	167 186 254
FLUITEC SINGAPORE PTE. LTD.	609 207 696
MORROW CRANE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION	002 350 236
OPTIMUS SEVENTH GENERATION LIMITED	128 297 281
SODIS LAB	163 256 728
WORKING INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	165 489 332

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CC(3)

ASIC will strike the companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this twenty-fifth day of November 2016

Rosanne Bell

DELEGATE OF

THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

Name of Company

ARBN

AUSTRALIAN INDONESIAN MUSLIM ACADEMY OF SYDNEY INCORPORATED

613 004 112

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(5)

ASIC has struck the foreign companies listed below off the register.

Dated this twenty-fifth day of November 2016

Rosanne Bell

DELEGATE OF

THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

Name of Company	ARBN
MAN OM-IP 2ECLIPSE LIMITED	122 709 380
MAN SERIES 9 OM-IP 220 LIMITED	105 220 862
ZI7 GROUP LIMITED	164 078 362

Corporations Act 2001 Subsection 164(3)

Notice is hereby given that ASIC will alter the registration details of the following companies 1 month after the publication of this notice, unless an order by a court or Administrative Appeals Tribunal prevents it from doing so.

ACACIA GROUP LTD ACN 132 666 338 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be ACACIA GROUP PTY LTD ACN 132 666 338.

BASE SUSPENSION PTY LTD ACN 114 800 734 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be BASE AIR MANAGEMENT LTD ACN 114 800 734.

GREENSTONE LIMITED ACN 075 949 432 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be GREENSTONE PTY LTD ACN 075 949 432.

INTER-K PTY. LIMITED ACN 099 867 991 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be INTERK PEPTIDE THERAPEUTICS LIMITED ACN 099 867 991.

MOUNT MANNING RESOURCES LIMITED

ACN 132 630 801 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be MOUNT MANNING RESOURCES PTY LTD ACN 132 630 801.

VITALHARVEST LIMITED ACN 140 954 874 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be VITALHARVEST PTY LTD ACN 140 954 874.

AKTIV LTD ACN 113 091 928 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be AKTIV PTY LTD ACN 113 091 928.

FIXED PRICE CAR SERVICE LTD

ACN 133 283 708 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be FIXED PRICE CAR SERVICE PTY LTD ACN 133 283 708.

INSTACLUSTR LIMITED ACN 159 571 605 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be INSTACLUSTR PTY LIMITED ACN 159 571 605.

MOELIS AUSTRALIA RETAIL ASSET
MANAGEMENT PTY LTD ACN 610 990 004
will change to a public company limited by shares.
The new name will be MOELIS AUSTRALIA
RETAIL ASSET MANAGEMENT LTD
ACN 610 990 004.

QBE HOLDINGS (LMI) LIMITED

ACN 604 283 883 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be QBE HOLDINGS (LMI) PTY LIMITED ACN 604 283 883.